bt B e R rs e - . v P M e -

N

In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

‘r:;*vmotin;and & A M 0 3

naen hueste®  Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

MONDAY

&

Companies House

IS

27/04/2020 #106
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

|
Company number ’0_ ‘:— I? l—"—[?l_;l_g_,?

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company hame in full | Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator's name

Full forenamel(s) Christopher

Surname Brooksbank

Administrator’s address

Building name.‘numberl Moorend House

Street | Snelsins Lane

Post town Cleckheaton

County/Region West Yorkshire

Postcode [8[p[1[e] [3[u]E

Country l

I Administrator's name @

fuil forenamed(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator.

Administrater's address e

Building name/number ] ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.

Post town [

County/Region (

Postcode T 1T T T 1T

Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




Y

e et . . Y Yare R TS W N TN

AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's

Signature
Signature b4 f———_-_z-;—-—-.
Signature date ‘T'l— (‘g ,'6_{? E F(—)— ’-? {?




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but i
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| =~ Christopher Brooksbank

%l Where to send

|E""“"’”"’ O'Haras Limited

ITM“ Moorend House
r Snelsins Lane

|

[mtw

Cleckheaton
F"“’""”" West Yorkshire

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302
DX 33050 Cardiff.

i;: EGW[?F[?IU—E ﬁFurther information

[ > info@oharas.co
| 01274800380
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




ROBERTS & CO (ESTATE AGENTS)

LIMITED (‘THE COMPANY’) - IN
ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1, PARAGRAPH 49 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 3.35 AND 3.36 OF THE
INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

DATE OF REPORT: 19 March 2020




Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the *Company') 19 March 2020

Contents

1 INtrOdUChion ... ..o 3

2 Background & Events Leading to Administration................cccccccccoeee i, 3-4
3 Purpose, Strategy and Progress of the Administration....................... 4-8
4 Future Conduct of the Administration .............. ... ... ... ... 8-9
5 Investigations....................l e e 9-10
6 Receipts & Payments ACCOUNt ... i e 10
7 Administrator's Time Costs................o 10-13
8 Statement of Affairs ............... e e 13

9 CrediOrS e 14
10 Creditors’ Meeting and Approving the Administrator's Proposals........... 15
11 Administrator's Proposals..............ooii i e 15
Appendices

A Statutory Information

B Administrator’'s Pre and Post Time Costs Analysis as at 19 March 2020

c Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees and Fees Information Pack

D Administrator's Fees Estimate

E Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments to 19 March 2020 including Trading

Account for the Period 10 February 2020 to 24 February 2020

F Estimated Financiai Position as at 10 February 2020
G Notice of Decision Procedure
H Statement of Claim Form



11

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

21

2.2

2.3

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

Introduction

I, Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited was appointed Administrator of the Company on 10
February 2020 by Darren Stevenson trading as UK Funding Group of Elite House, Pepper Road,
Leeds, West Yorkshire, L3510 2RU (*UK Funding Group®}), the holder of a qualifying floating charge
which was created on 3 April 2019 and registered on 5 April 2019, pursuant to paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the ‘Act’). There was no prior qualifying charge holder.

I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | can
confirm that | am not aware of any matlers which threaten to undermine my compliance with the
fundamental principles of the insolvency Code of Ethics.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these proceedings
will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The Company's registered
office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom. This means that the administration will
be conducted according to English Insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of
any other European Union Member State.

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, | now set out the Administrator's
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for the conduct of the administration.
These proposals include certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with
Rules 3.35 and 3.36 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

The requisite statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix A.
Background & Events Leading to Administration

It should be noted that the following information has been provided by my limited investigations since
my appointment and also from limited information provided to me by the Company Director, Alan
Darlow and the management team,

Roberis & Co (Estate Agents) Limited (“the Company’) is a private limited company and was
incorporated on 19 February 2002, commencing trading immediately upon inception. The Company
traded as an estate agent business in the south east area of Wales operating from 9 leasehold
locations, and 1 franchise branch, of which 6 properties were owned by the Director Alan Michae!
Darlow personally through another legal entity.

The Company criginally traded from 1 branch situated in Newport and had traded prdfitability for many
years. This enabled the Company to expand on its own cash flow with the aid of some funding from
its Directors, becoming the largest Estate Agents in the south east area of Wales.

The Company's turnover had exceeded £2,000,000 in 2019, with the Company having a fee pipeline
of over £500,000.



25

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

212

3.1

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

In 2019 the Company expanded into Cardiff, opening its 10" Branch. This expansion was in the main
funded from Company reserves with a loan in the sum of £100,000 being obiained on 3 April 2019
from UK Funding Group. A further loan in the sum of £102,500 was obtained from AIF 1 Ltd in Aprit
2019 with the Company granting debentures to both UK Funding Group and AIF 1 Ltd on 3 April 2019
and 29 April 2019 respectively.

However, on 14 November 2019 a Winding Up Petition was presented by the Commissioners for HM

‘Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”} in the High Court of Justice in respect of historical tax liabilities of

£191,049.26 which the Company had accrued in 2018/19. The winding up petition was due to be
heard at the High Court on 12 February 2020,

In January 2020 the Company Director, Alan Darlow, paid £96,000 of his own personal funds to
HMRC, leaving a remaining balance of circa £90,000 outstanding. Mr Darlow continued to attempt to
raise funds and approached UK Funding Group for further finance, whilst entering into discussions
with HMRC in order to try and agree terms of payment.

On 28 January 2020 UK Funding Group, as a result of the Company being in default of the loan
agreement and in order to protect their own paosition, served formal demand on the Company for the
full loan balance of £100,000 o be repaid by 12pm on 4 February 2020.

On 31 January 2020 the Winding Up Petition was advertised in the London Gazette which resulted in
the Company’s bankers, Barclays Bank Pic, freezing the Company's bank account. Following which a
validation order was applied for and granted by the Court to allow the Company to continue trading.

On 7 February 2020 | was contacted by Darren Stevenson as a result of the Company's failure to
repay the debts under the terms of the demand letter dated 28 January 2020. The UK Funding Group
confirmed that in order to protect their position it was their intention to appoint me as Administrator
under the terms of their security prior to the Winding Up Petition being heard on 12 February 2020.

On 7 February 2020 | put the Company on notice that UK Funding Group intended to appoint me as
Administrator. Unfortunately no contact was received from the Company.

Following a review of the limited financial information that was available to both myself and UK
Funding Group, it was agreed that the purpose of Administration could be achieved. Accordingly, on
10 February 2020 UK Funding Group placed the Company into Administration. 1 was appointed
Administrator of the Company.

Purpose, initial Strategy and Progress of the Administration

Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Adminisirator of a company
must perform his functions with the cbjective of:

311 (a) rescuing the company as a going concern;

4



3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — in Administration (the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

312 {b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
ithe company were wound up; or

3.1.3 (c)} realising property in order o make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

I concluded that the objeclive; rescuing the Company (legal entity} as a going concern was not
achievable.

Following my appointment and a review of the Company's financial affairs including work pipeline, 1
considered it viable to trade the Company's business in the short term and offer it for sale as a going
concern, which | believed would achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole as
oppesed to a straight shutdown, as the Company's goodwill could be maintained and the assets of the

Company be sold in-situ.

Censequently, | considered that the objective of this administration is set out in paragraph 3(1)(b) and
3 (1}c) of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986; achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was to be wound up; and, realising property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Progress of the Administration

Sale of the Company's Business and Business Assets on a Going Concern Basis

My agents, Sanderson Weatherall, were instructed to undertake an accelerated marketing process of
the Company’s business and business assets with a deadline for offers being set for 5pm on Monday
17 February 2020, with a view to completing a sale of the business on or befare Friday 21 February

2020.

Sanderson Weatherall's initially attended and carried out a measured valuation of the Company's
business and chattel asseis on 11 February 2020 and advised that other than a small amount of
chattél assets at each branch which held a nominal value, the Company had little by way of physical
assets and that the aspects of the Company which were llkely to appeal to potential purchasers were

as follows:

Debtor book of circa £70,000;

Sales sold subject to contract (*SSTC") of circa £500,000;

Residential stocks ("Stocks™) across 9 locations of circa £62.5 million with the potential 16 generate a
further circa £500,000 in fee income.

Goodwill

Furthermore, my agents advised that whilst other business in the residential property sector may well
ook 1o acquire the business in its entirety, in their view, given the shift away from a high street



3.8

3.8

3.10

3.12

3.13

3.14

Roberts & Co (Estate Agenis} Limiled — In Administration (the '‘Company'} 19 March 2020

presence, there was a stronger likelihood that purchasers would be interést in acquiring the Stocks
and taking on the SSTC's.

Marketing Activity

Following my appointment | have coordinated and supplied information to my agents regarding the
Company’s business and business assets, which my agents have disfributed by way of a sales memo
primarily to a mailing list in excess of 300 estate agency businesses of both a local and national
presence, together with parties who have expressed interest directly having knowledge of my
appointment as Administrator.

Furthermore, an advertisement was posted via the Sanderson Weatherall Linkedln page and the
Administrator's own LinkedIn Page.

This marketing campaign has resulted in 38 Non-Disclosure Agreements being issued, 11 of which
were not been returned.

Offers and Proposals Received

Whilst the bulk of the indicative interest has been from parties looking at particular aspects of the
business such as the residential property Stocks and the SSTC's no formal offers have been received
for parts of the business or individual assels.

I can confirm that a number of offers including indicative offers were received for the Company's
business and business assets on a going concern basis prior to the deadline on 17 February 2020.
Following a review of these offers and some negotiations between all parties, my agents advised that
the following revised proposal put forward by Pinkmove Estates, represented the best offer;

£150,000 Initial payment, to include the purchase of the Company's Goodwill and Book Debts, due on

date of Completion of the sale;

15% share of the revenue generated from future stock sales which would be paid on sales that
complete within 18 months of the transaction date; ‘

40% share of revenue generated from the SSTC sales at the point of transfer;

Transfer of all Employee liability to the Buyer under TUPE and settiement of Employees owed wages

in full.

Proof of funding was received from Pinkmove Estates and the proposal was for a new company to be
formed which will be a wholly owned subsidiary of Pinkmove Lid.

Following my agents’ advice and given that the above represented the best outcome for creditors this
offer was accepted and a sale of the Company’s business and business assets to Roberts Estate
Agents Wales Limited was completed on 24 February 2020. The consideration and terms of sale
being as follows;



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the *Company’) 19 March 2020

Asset Sale Consideration £
Goodwill 75,000.00
Book Debts 63,905.72
Fixtures & Fitlings 11,091.28
Business Records 1.00
Business Conlracts 1.00
Inteilectual Property Rights 1.00
Stocks (@15% of total vatue of £662,231) 99,935.00
SSTC (@40% of total value of £566,311) 226,524.00
Total 476,459.00

Not Iincluded Assets

Indemnity

ROT Stock;

Third party assets;

Company Recoerds and Trading records;

The Administrator's records and any of the sellers’ records
that are not stored electronically;

Any cash in hand or at the bank;

Any real property owned, leased or used by the seller;

All policies of insurance and assurance and any actual or
potentiai ciaim under such or similar contracts or in damages
against any third party.

The Buyer shall indemnify the Administrator against any
claims or loss as a result of the Seller and the Administrator
parting with possession of the Third Party Assets and ROT
stock;

Sheould any of the properties comprised in the stocks or
SSTC’s at the date of completion be transferred to another
company controlled by or associated with the directors and
shareholders of the Buyer, the Buyer shall remain liable to
make the agreed payments under the sale contract,
however, subject to the foregoing, the Buyer shall be entitied
to 100% of any commission or other remuneraticn received
in respect of the sale of any property which has been sold
subject to contract on the effective date but which proceeds
to completion of sale after the effective date with a different
party, the original offer subject to contract having been
rejected by the customer or withdrawn by the offeror.



3.15

3.16

3.7

4.1

4.2

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited ~ In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

Security in  Respect of « Debenture over Roberts Estate Agents Wales Limited giving

Deferred Consideration a fixed and fioating charge;
¢« Personal Guarantee from Mr Paul Cleverley, Director of

Roberts Estate Agenis Wales Limited.
TUPE * Transfer of all Company employees to the Buyer under the

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006.

QOther Asset Realisations

As Administrator | have granted the foliowing Licences to Occupy to Roberts Estate Agents Wales
Limited;

Leasehold Premises License Period
Cwmbran Until 24/3/2020
Pontypool Until 2/3/2020
Ebbw Vale Until 24/8/2020
Caerphilly Until 2/3/2020
Newport Untit 2/3/2020
Blackwood Until 24/6/2020
Cardiff Until 24/8/2020
Caerleon Until 24/5/2020

[ can confirm that on 24 February 2020 the sum of £13,015.45 was received from Roberts Estate
Agents Wales Limited in respect of rent due under the Licenses to Occupy.

| can confirm that cash at bank in sum of £47,783.29 has been received from Barclays Bank Plc in
respect of pre appointment sales which have been utilised to fund the trading of the business for the
period of 10 February 2020 to 24 February 2020.

Future Conduct of the Administration

Administrator’s Actions

| wilt continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company.
The key remaining issues to be dealt with are, but not limited to:

4.2.1  Further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the administration;



4.3

4.4

45

5.1

5.2

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — in Administration (the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

4.2.2 Realising any further assets which may be uncovered;

4.2.3 Monitoring the Stocks and SSTC commissions in line with the sale and purchase agreement;

4.2.4 Dealing with crediters’ queries;

4.2 5 Statutory investigation into the conduct of the Directors and the Company’'s affairs and if
necessary pursuing company claims against the Directors and other third parties;

4.2.6 Making a distribution to the secured creditor;
4.2.7 Agreeing preferential creditors’ claims if any arise;

4.2.8 Moving the Company into liquidation in order to make a prescribed part distribution to
unsecured creditors; and

4.2.9 Any other matiers arising;

Upon completion of these remaining issues, | will take the necessary steps to end the administration.

End of the Administration

The administration automatically ends on @ February 2020, although it can be extended by application
o the Court or with the consent of creditors. In the event that the purpose of the administration cannot
be compieted by this date, | will either seek an extension of time to complete the administration or
place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to enable any remaining issues o be resolved.

H and where appropriate, | cease fo act, | will seek to organise the voluntary or compulsory winding up
of the Company or the dissolution of the Company from the Register of Companies, whichever is
deemed appropriate. | expect to notify creditors of the appropriate end to the administration in my first
six monthly progress report. it is currently not known what the best exit route will be as this is reliant

upon a number of issues, such as.
451 The outcome of my statutory investigations; and

4.52 Whether any additional Company assets are uncovered.

Investigations

| am required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the Directors in the period
leading up to my appointment. Findings are reported to the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills in accordance with the Company’s Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and an appropriate report
will be filed in due course. The contents of this report are confidential.

In line with my duty as Administrator, my investigations into the Company's affairs will be conducted in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {*SIP 2°).
o



5.3

5.4

55

6.1

71

7.2

Roberis & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company') 19 March 2020

Should creditors have any information which they consider may assist me in carrying out my
investigations, or be aware of any matters which they believe should be brought to my attention,
please provide details in wriling to this office. Request for information forms part of the usual
investigation proceedings and does not imply that there may be any course of action lying against any
person concerned in the Company’s affairs.

I can confirm that | have undertaken my initial assessments of the Company’s affairs and that my
investigations remain ongoing as the date of these proposals. | can confirm that to date no action
has been taken against the Directors or any other third parties. | have also considered my obligations
to provide creditors with information regarding my investigations and have made the decision to limit
the content of my disclosure as to not compromise any further investigations and/or litigation.

I can confirm that | will look to update creditors further on my investigations within my next report.

Receipts and Payments Account

An abstract of my receipts and payments for the period 10 February 2020 to 19 March 2020 is
attached at Appendix E together with a trading account for the period 10 February 2020 to 24
February 2020.

Administrator’s Time Costs

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 of the Insclvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016.

The following activities have been undertaken since the date of the administration:

7.2.1 Initial consultation with the Company’s qualifying floating charge holder, Darren Stevenson
t/a UK Funding Group and AlF1 Lig;

722 Initial consuitation with the Company’s Directors and management team and review of the
Company's current position;

7.2.3 Obtaining debtor information and a meeting with the Directors to discuss the collectability of
these debts;

7.2.4 Obtaining information regarding the stocks and SSTC's, liaising with my agents and the
Company Directors to ascertain the value of such;

7.2.5 Obtaining creditor information and dealing with creditor queries;

726 Instructing my agent Sanderson Weatheralls of Leeds, who are an independent firm of
Chartered Surveyors, to provide me with a valuation of the Company’s assets, securing the

10



7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company'} 19 March 2020

Company's assets and assisting with the marketing and sale of the Company’s business and
business assets.

727 Initial investigations into the Company’s affairs;
7.2.8 Sale of the Company'’s business and business assets on a going concern basis; and

729 Instrucling my solicitors, Evans Law to advise on the validity of my appointment and sale of
business and assets.

7.210 Other statutory matters and notifications necessary to the proper conduct of the
administration.

7.2.11  Trading the Company's business for the pericd 10 February 2020 to 24 February 2020

My post appointment time costs to 19 March 2020 are £87,165. A full analysis of these costs,
prepared in accordance with SIP 8, is attached at Appendix B.

This firm has incurred the following disbursements to date:

7.4.1 Q'Haras Limited

Category 1 £
Bordereau 2,194 .00
Advertising ’ 78.90
Total 2,272.90

in the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, in accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 20186, my remuneration may be fixed by the approval of the creditors of
the Company. Those disbursements detailed above do not require prior authority from creditors to
recharge. Further information regarding the same is attached in the Fees Information Pack at

Appendix C.

As detailed in Section 12 below of these proposals, it is proposed that | be authorised to draw fees on
account from the assets of the Company from time to time during the period of the administration
based on time properly spent at O'Haras Limited at the charge out rates that reflect the complexity of
the assignment. It is also proposed that | be authorised 1o draw disbursements from time to time,
Further details on how to vote on how | am to be remunerated together with my Administrator's

Proposals is contained within the attached notice at Appendix G.

A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees is attached at Appendix C. This includes a guide to this
firm's charge out rates and disbursements policy, Furthermore, at Appendix D is an estimation of this
firm’s anticipated future time costs and disbursements that will be incurred up until the end of the

administration.

11



7.8

7.9

7.10

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

In addition 1o the above, | have incurred pre-appointment time costs totalling £5,660. The following
activities have been undertaken prior to my appointment as Administrator:

7.8.1.  Initial investigations into the Company’s financial affairs;

7.8.2 Liaising with the Company's secured creditor, Darren Stevenson t/a UK Funding Group;

783 Discussions with AlF 1 Ltd;

7.84 Internal meetings to discuss sirategy foliowing Appointment.

Similar to point 8.5 above, in the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, in accordance with
Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016, my pre appoiniment remuneration may
also be fixed by the approval of the creditors of the Company.

The following work has been carried out by the following external parties:

External Party
Evans Law

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Details of Work Carried Out

Providing on-going legal advice both prior to and
following my appointment; Providing legal assistance and
advice on the validity of my appointment, preparing a sale
and purchase agreement and license io occupy in
respect of 6 leaseheold properties, a debenture and
personal guarantee to secure deferred consideration;
Evans Law have confirmed that there time costs to date
in respect of the work they have undertaken equates to
£21,200 plus VAT.

Initially attending the various company premises on 11
Feb {including a measured survey of each) and collating
information on the business and assets in conjunction
with your staff and the company itself

Preparation of property summary sheets based on the
physical inspections

Letter regarding valuation / realisation prospecis
Preparation of initia! ‘flyer’ and circulating by email to
Welsh estates agency businesses contained within
Experian mailing list + others, outlining the date for
serious expressions of interest / offers

Preparation of LinkedIn piece to post on SW page
Fielding and responding to extensive enquiries on your
behalf / circulating additional information to relevant
parlies (post receipt of signed NDA)

Reviewing offers received and preparation of a letter of
recommendation in respect of the Pink Estates proposal
Notifying unsuccessful underbidders

Attending the wvarious sites on 26 Feb to assist with
GDPR requirements [/ collection of material for

12



7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

8.1

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited - In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

confidential shredding

*» Sanderson Weatherall LLP have confirmed that there
time costs to date in respect of the work undertaken
equate 1o £10,500 plus VAT, including disbursements.

it is my intention to agree the final costs of these advisors and settle the same as expenses of the
administration once their assistance is no longer required.

| can confirm that the following payments have been made as an expense of the Administration;

The sum of £4,434.34 has been paid to Real Estate Advertising UK within the reporting period in
respect of advertising board costs;

The sum of £1,512.00 has been paid to KN Office Supplies Limited in respect of confidential shredding
services provided to the Administrator within the reporting period.

The sum of £490.00 has been paid to Green Apple Energy Limited as a trading expense of the
Administration in respect of Energy Performance Certificate costs.

The sum of £225 plus VAT has been paid to P L Barton in respect of courier costs provided to the
Administrator within the reporting period.

The sum of £8,742.57 has been paid to Llanhennock Property Management Limited in respect of rent
payments for the leasehold premises which are occupied under the aforementioned licenses to

occupy.

The sum of £15,307.80 has been paid to Rightmove in respect of further advertisement costs. These
costs were critical for the Company’s presence to be maintained on the Rightmove advertising
platform and in order to preserve the goodwill of the Company.

The sum of £4,458.00 has been paid to Dezrez in respect of a ransom payment for use of their estate
agent software which was critical for the ongoing trading of the business and in order to preserve the
goodwill of the Company.

The sum of £82.00 has been paid to JT books and in respect of bookkeeping costs which was critical
for the obtaining information regarding the Company's payroll records.

Estimations of the costs anticipated to be incurred from these external advisors are attached at
Appendix C.

Statement of Affairs

The Directors of the Company were requested to prepare a Statement of Affairs. This has not been
received. | am therefore continuing to pursue the Directors for this and an Estimated Financia! Position
of the Company as at 10 February 2020 is attached at Appendix F.

13



9.1

9.2

93

94

95

9.6

97

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

Creditors

Secured Creditors

Darren Stevenson t/a UK Funding Group ("UK Funding Group”) held a debenture over the Company
creating a fixed and floating charge which was created on 3 April 2019 and registered on 5 April 2019.

The amount outstanding to UK Funding Group at the date of these proposals is £100,000. The level of
return to them under the terms of their security is not yet known as this will be dependent upon the
realisations from the Company’s assets and cosis of the administration which are yet to be
determined. In addition, should my investigations uncover additional assets, this will also affect the
distribution back to UK Funding Group.

AlF 1 Ltd ("AlF") held a debenture over the Company creating a fixed and floating charge which was
created on 29 April 2019 and registered on the same date.

The amount cutstanding to AIF at the date of these proposals is £102,500. The level of return to them
under the terms of their security is not yet known as this wil! be dependent upon the realisations from
the Company’s assets and costs of the administration, and return to the prior charge holder, which are
yet to be determined. In addition, shouid my investigations uncover additional assets, this will also
affect the distribution back to AiF.

Preferential Creditors

There are no immediately apparent preferential credi{ors in this matter as the Company’s employees
were {ransferred to Roberts Estate Agents Limited under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006, following the sale of the Company’s business and business assets as
a going cancern on 24 February 202Q.

Unsecuyred Creditors

The total unsecured creditors’ claims against the Company are estimated to be in the region of
£464,107.04. Claims received to date total £41,021. A statement of claim form is attached at Appendix
H for those creditors who have not yet submitted a claim in the administration.

It should be noted that in order to vote on my Administrator's Proposails, a valid proof of debt form

needs to have been lodged prior to the decision date. Further details surrounding the lodging of a
claim in this respect is detailed within the notice aitached at Appendix G.

14



9.8

10

10.1

10.2

11

11.2

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration {the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

Section 176A(2)(a) of the Insalvency Act 1986, which provides for a Prescribed Part calculation of the
Company's net properly, is applicable in this matter. There have been insufficient asset realisations to
allow a distribution to the Company’s unsecured crediters other than by virtue of this section of the
Act. The prospect of a distribution in this respect is currently uncertain as this is dependent upon
realisations from commission due on stocks and SSTC's, the cosls of the administration, whether any
preferential creditors arise, the level of claims received, realising any further assets which may be
uncovered and any realisations from my investigations into the conduct of the Directors, | would hope
to be in a better posilion to comment on this position in my next report to creditors which falls due 6
months following my appointment.

Creditors’ Meeting and Approval of the Administrator's Proposals

Previous insolvency legislation provided that a creditors’ meeting was to be held in order to approve
Administrators’ Proposals which includes how they are to be remunerated. New legislation provides
that this can be done by alternative methods. Accordingly, a notice detailing how these proposals are
to be considered by creditors and how | am to be remunerated is attached at Appendix G.

Creditors will note from the attached notice that the decision procedure used will be the decision by
correspondence process with the Decision Date being 9 April 2020. Further details are contained
within the notice itself.

Administrator's Proposals

I, as Administrator have concluded that the first prescribed objective under Paragraphs (3)(1)(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Act; rescuing the Company as a going concern and achieving a better result for
creditors as a whaole than if the Company was wound up are not achievable.

Consequently, | have performed my functions, and intend to continue to do so0, in relation to the
Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b}; achieving a better outcome for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in administration). In this
instance | believe that the sale of the Company’s business and business assets represents a better
outcome for creditors than the potential realisations that would have been achievable by sale of the
Company’s assets on a break up basis in Liquidation.

As Administrator, | propose the following resolutions:

Number Resolution
1 To continue 1o do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise ail of my
powers as contained in Schedule B1 to the Act as Administrator as !, in my discretion,
consider desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company;

2 To an extension to the administration period for a period of 12 Months pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

3 To seek if appropriate, permission of the Courl to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

15



Roberts & Co (Eslate Agents) Limited —~ In Administration {the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

4 When it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that | have
concluded my duties, to take necessary steps to move the Company from administration to
dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. If | consider that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of the Company, to take the necessary
steps to move the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Act,

5 if Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, | will seek the appointment as
Liquidator of the Company, without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7} of schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
propusals are approved. Subseguent to this appointment, in the event that no creditors’
committee is formed, | will be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the
Company from time to time during the period of liquidation based on time property spent at
O'Haras Limited and the charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment.
Also, | will be authorised to draw disbursements from time to time;

6 If one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, | may make an application to Court to end the Administration and, if deemed
appropriate, issue a petition to the Court for the winding up of the Company. If appropriate,
I will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Liquidator under Section 140(1) of the Act
and I will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from any liability 14 days after
the cessation of my appointment, in respect of any actions pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Act;

7 1 will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act immediately
upon my appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect; and

8 That in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, | will be authorised to draw fees on
account from the assets of the Company from time to time during the period of
administration based on time properly spent at O'Haras Limited and the charge out rates
that refiect the complexity of the assignment. Also, | will be authorised to draw
disbursements from time 1o time.

Administrator's Pre Appointment Time Costs

Separate 1o these Proposals creditors are also requested to vote on the following resolution
pursuant to Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016:

(1) That in the event no creditors’ committee is formed, the Administrator will be
authorised to draw his pre-appointment time costs of £5,660 plus VAT from the
assets of the Company as an expense of the administration.

16



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration {the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

Instructions on how to vote on these Proposals are detailed within the notice of decision procedure by
correspondence attached to this report at Appendix G.

Shouid creditors wish to discuss any maiter in respect of these proposals, please contact Zane Coliins
of this office on 01274 800 380 or alternatively he can be emailed at zc@oharas .co

C Brooksbank

Administrator
19 March 2020

17



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration {the ‘Company’} 19 March 2020

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Principal Activity

Court Number

Previous Names

Registered Office

Principle Trading Addresses

Nominat Share Capital

Paid Up Share Capital

Shareholders

Alan Michael Darlow

APPENDIX A
STATUTORY INFORMATION

04376798
19 February 2002

Estate agents

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of

England and Wales, Insolvency and Companies List Number

982 of 2020

N/A

Moorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, BD19 3UE

76 Bridge Street, Newport, Wales, NP20 4AQ;

Unit D, 61-62, Tredegar Street, Risca, Newport, Wales NP 11

6BwW;

52 Cardiff Road, Caerphilty, Wales, CF83 1JQ;

31 Bethcar Street, Ebbw Vale, Wales, NP23 6HW;

107 High Street, Bitackwood, Wales, NP12 1AD;

808, Newport Road, Rumney, Cardiff, Wales, CF3 4FH;
1A Station Road, Caerteon, Newport, Wales, NP18 1NH;
9 Gwent Square, Cwmbran, NP44 1PN;

28 George Street, Pontypool, Wales, NP4 6BY

140 Ordinary £1 shares

98 A Ordinary £1 shares
42 B Ordinary £1 shares

Number held Class
56 A Ordinary
24 B Ordinary

18



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration {the ‘Company')

Peter James Hollingsworth
Directors {last 3 years)

Alan Michael Darlow

Tracey Anne Darlow

Benjamin James Hollingsworth

Peter James Hollingsworth

42
18

Appointed

6 April 2004

9 November 2018
9 December 2019

18 February 2002

19

12 March 2020

A Qrdinary
B Ordinary

Resigned

9 December 2019



Roberis & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

APPENDIX B

ADMINISTRATOR’S PRE AND POST TIME COSTS ANALYSIS AS AT 19 MARCH 2019

20



9F'Gl 0C0T Yo1ew g}

81-£0-Gl UOISOA

110 | abeg

ao'o patuel) sao4 |80
THRLT 00'098's /0T o Mo oy 0091 SiMoH jejoL
45Tk 00'099's 0£0z o000 90 v 009 Buuueld 3 uopeasiulupy
00002 0009 GE0 000 ogo s1] ooa SpJCDRJ JO BOUBURTUMEN - ¥OL . POL
Q0 0oE 00001’ a0 000 [L iRV Q00 ors Guweid ased - 104 104
£Z 69C 00'00s'E 00°EL g0 il o3 v 006 BUILLEL] %} UORBASIUILDY - QO - Q0L
(3} oren HEIS Jodong SIEUOISSa40Id
Apnogy abeiaay (3) 150D B SHIOH |BJ0 L P SUEBISISSY MBS B0 saBeuep Jeuned UOBIUNG KI0AA JO LOPENYSSRID

$apoy j0aoid Jusuguioddy aid iy
0202/20/04 0}
P11 (swaby sje1s3) 09 ¢ sHLqOY - 9624

Alewiwng 3509 @ 3wWn] 6dIS Pajielsq - Anug awi)



SGl 0202 udsey gL

8L-£0-G| UOISIaA

Z 40 | abey

o0'0 pawie;) 5904 €10}
i3 44 00°58L'LB SLiBE 06cR a0'd 5994 0t 5L $INOH 18I0,
o 00°0r0'0e 08'ie 000 00’0 00°'SP [ Buppea)
00'00E 00 0¢R'6 e Quo oo oo 08°ZE SUORRBIS 1o juawabaven - LOP: LOY
91’802 00'002°0 00’6y oo ope og'sy 00’y Buipes ) - 00v : 0ov
SL882 QORTTL S5°CL wo wo [14:13 0b'SE $138SY JO UM IESHEDY
00'00€ 00'04S ol 000 oo 009 oL’k splojpug - a0¢ - 90E
00008 a00L6'92 02'68 000 000 (L] GL'E8 $5€ pua SnQ "doud JO BES - POE - POE
0000 [ ]V]%4 ¢L'0 o900 ooe o1k} QLo UBIIBYED 1A - €T GE
oLt B 00L WE oo oo ooz 00'L Bupnsui 'buwndas "Auapl - LOE 1 10E
ra0iLzg DO'068'S Sr el 000 00°0 Sl o0z SRISSE JO uoles|eay - 00C - 00E
60661 00'S82°E 0591 o'y e 0501 06t SojpRLD
00 00E 000Z¥ vt 0o 000 0 vl SU0HPRIT PAUNIBG - POS © S
L9V02 00 064’ 0208 000 000 0z ot 0s'o seahoidwa - £05 © £0S
Ly £S5 00649 oy oLy ora 20 oo SIOPPRID - 00G - 00S
9FESE 00°09€'T 08¥L 009 000 [IT'K:] ad'o Sia)jel D)f00ds asen
Sb 6G OUo9eET g v 008 a0 089 006 oywedg ssed - 009 - 009
<981 oo'0eT'ee 01'19¢ 08'LL oe 06's9 ov'EZ Bujuue|d ¢ uopBaSLIWPY
90 Lvl 00'00% oy'E or'e oo ¢ ] 800 Buyawisen - 901 - 501
[ vx:1¥4 0p'oZy'2 04LL oo 006 oL's au'e Sunsede; Lowmels - 504 1 601
aLeLe QUrowz's 02's% 000 oo'e [uAYS o2 SPIDtR1 O SUUBUFIIEN - POL © $0L
U051 QgseL’t 0re or'ig 00D oo'a 05'¢e uiwpy [BrRUBS - £01 : €01
00’1 00'6L8's 0oLy 00 iy 000 00’0 a0 dn-12s SnnEAsIPY - 201 . 701
00'008 00 050°L e 0o 000 oo'o 05t Buuesd 3583 - LOL ° L0L
[ %444 o0 ovy'ZL 009s Qo 000 D9EY orZL Buiuuejd g vonensiuwpy - 404 001
3 aey 418 woddng S|BUCIES30I
Apnoy sbrseny {3 1505 auw) SINOH |RJoL P SJURISISEY FLIVE LTIt sabeuey Jaupeq UONIN WOM JO USHEIYISSED

sapon) eloid wawiuoddy 1sod |1y
0Z0Z/£0/8) 0L 0Z0Z/T0/04 woug
i1 (sjueby S1es3) 00§ SHaQOY - 9674

Arewwing 1s0) B aw] 6dIS palielaq - Anug awi



Gb-Gi 0202 Yoiew gl gL-E0-G1 UOISJan Z jo g sbegy

-3 i g LTS

Se08 $S3UISNQ J0 41| 24 530K0/UT O 131197 BELGNQ (SIRA0I0WT 0} Jaja} 0zZ0zeoie
09512 ddy jo 5884010W3 63 BOION ZEISNG $804A0IdwT 0} Jas 0Z02/Z0L
08087 S401pasT) O ddy Jo 83UON LEISNG -SIRIRRID 0] SpodaY GZOZE0VL
065wl Bunjey g dx3 D00 (ELGNG [SISUAdXT |3ARIYL GZ0ZE0r81L
PN 14 UCHEROWILIODY OEISNG S@suadx] [anel) GZ0Z/zoi8L
0821€ alea)wy GgLGNG SasuBdxXT J0joK 0Z0Z/Z0/8L
08°21E BBEIN OELGNG -SASUIDXT JCION 02OZROEL
unoluy 2500ing pue adA) a1ed voldesues )

"FSRSRYu1 LB SEY RIDOSSE AUE 10 Winy Sy IO JIPIOY FHYO B3I Yy ul AUEd 0) 10 Wl SIAP|OY SO Y} 0 eyqeird Jo pled SNowR Jayi0

0202/€0/81 'L 0T0Z/20/01 ‘wol4
sapo)) 198loid uewyuloddy 1804 |y

p17 (swaby eieis3) 0 ¥ SLAQOY - G6ZY

sjusawasingsiq z A1obaen
frewwng 3509 g awllj 6dIS - Ayug swiy



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the 'Company’) 19 March 2020

APPENDIX C

CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND FEES INFORMATION PACK

al



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

APPENDIX D

ADMINISTRATOR'’S FEES ESTIMATE

22



Strictly Private and Confidential

ROBERTS & CO (ESTATE AGENTS) LIMITED (THE ‘COMPANY")

FEES INFORMATION PACK

In accordance with Rules 18.16 and 18.18 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Contents

1. Fees and Expenses Estimate

. Detailed Fees Estimate
3. Addendum to Creditors’ Guide to Fees and Practice Fees and Disbursements Recovery

Policy
4. Provisions of Services Regulations Summary Sheet for O’Haras Ltd

Appendices
Detailed SIP9 Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate — Appendix 1



1. FEES ESTIMATE

In accordance with Rules 18.16 and 18.18 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2017, | am
required to provide creditors with an estimale of the fees | anticipate incurring in dealing with the
Company's affairs.

My total fees estimate as at 19 March 2020 to conclude this matter is approximately £284,790.00 plus
VAT. | have provided at Appendix G a breakdown of how these costs will be split between the
different functions my staff and | are likely to perform on this case.

The estimated expenses in this case are expected to total £50,700 plus VAT where applicable.
Explanations as to why those expenses are required are detailed below:

Type of Expenditure | Requirement for Expenditure Likely Cost {£)

Legal fees Providing on-going legal advice both prior to and | 40.200 plus VAT
following my appointment; Providing legal assistance
and advice on the validity of my appointment, preparing
a sale and purchase agreement and license to occupy in
respect of 6 leasehold properties, a debenture and
personal guarantee to secure deferred consideration;

Agents Fees Initially attending the various company premises on 11 Feb 10,5600.00 plus
(including a measured survey of each) and collating VAT
information on the business and assets in conjunction with
your staff and the company itself;

Preparation of property summary sheets based on the
physical inspections;

Letter regarding valuation / realisation prospects;

Preparation of initial “flyer’ and circulating by email to Welsh
estates agency businesses contained within Experian mailing
list + others, outlining the date for serious expressions of
interest / offers;

Preparation of LinkedIn piece to post on SW page;
Fielding and responding to extensive enquiries on your behalf
/ circulating additional information to relevant parties (post

receipt of signed NDA};

Reviewing offers received and preparation of a letter of
recommendation in respect of the Pink Estates proposal;

Notifying unsuccessful under bidders;
Attending the various sites on 26 Feb to assist with GDPR

requirements / collection of material for confidentiat
shredding.

Total 50,700 plus VAT




The estimated disbursements in this case are expected to total £4,885.16 details of which are as
follows:

Expense Category 1 Basis/Third Party Likely Cost (£}
Statutory Advertising Courls Advertising 78.90
Companies House Fees Filing fees 23.00
Bordereau Fee Insolvency Risk Services 2,194.00
Accommodation Hotel costs 578.76
Expense Category 2 Third Party Likely Cost (£)
Printing, postage and stationery | O'Haras Limited 1,200.00
Sustenance n/a 174.90
Mileage Travel costs 635.60
Total 4,885.16

Attached to this fees estimate is a detailed summary of the work anticipated, together with an
explanation as to why the various tasks are required.

Creditors will note that a blended hourly charge out rate has been provided. This is calculated as the
prospective average cost per hours based upon the estimated time 1o be expended by each grade of
staff at their specific charge out rate. Details of the hourly rates of staff anticipated to work on this
case can be found on the Summary of Charge out Rates and Disbursements policy with effect from 1
January 2013 atiached to this report.

Not all work that | am required to perform will provide a direct financial benefit to creditors. Some of
the work to be undertaken is required because statute dictates that | must perform this task, or
because guidance issues by the insolvency Service or my regulatory body requires such. However, a
large proportion of the work will be dealing with securing and realising assets, with a view to
maximising the funds available to creditors.

Exceeding the Fees Estimate

The fee estimate has been based on my current knowledge of the case and work which we anticipate
will be necessary in the event that further action will be necessary. If it is likely that the fees estimate
for asset realisations will be exceeded, then it may be necessary to seek further approval for an
increase.



2. DETAILED FEE ESTIMATE

The estimate above assumes that the case will remain open for 12 months,

Description of Work Total Time | Total Cost Blended
(hours) (£) Hourly
Rate (£)
Administration and Planning 575.00 109,500.00 190.43
This type of work will involve:
+ Case acceptance and ethical reviews,
« Completing case strategy noles.
« Holding strategy meetings.
« Managing and maintaining the case on the Firm's client
systemn and our specialist insolvency software system.
+ Bank account and administration
» Planning/Reviews.
+ Books and records storage.
« Meeting of creditors.
This work will also require the following reporting requirements as
prescribed by statute:
+ 6 monthly progress reports.
+» Reporting to Creditors in respect of fee and expenses
approvals.
Reporting the outcome of any meetings.
Closure Reporting and moving the Company to an
appropriate exit procedure.
« Preparation and lodgement of statutory appointment
documents.
+ Initial notices following appointment.
+« Case monitoring and statutory compliance, including
internal case reviews.
+« Case bordereau.
Cashiering work is required to ensure thal the estate bank
account is operated in accordance with guidance issues by my
regulatory body. Work in this regard is likely to involve:
s Establishing set up of case details on our insolvency
software system.
+ Setting up bank accounts, inciuding deposit accounts as
necessary.
« Bank account maintenance, including periodic
reconciliations.
+ Issuing payments and banking receipts, and preparing
the appropriate paperwork for such transactions.
This work is necessary to ensure that the case is administered
correctly and in line with statutory requirements.
Taxation work is also required to be completed which will include:
+ Notifying HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC™) of my
appointment and establishing whether they have any
ouistanding claims or on-going investigations. Such
enquiries will assist with my own investigations.
Case Specific Matters 100.00 22,500.00 225.00

This type of work will involve any matters that are specific to the




complexity and type of case

Realisation of Assets
This type of work has involved:

» Realisation of tangible and intangible assets; and

» Sale of The Company's business & business assets on a
going concern basis;

+ Realisation of cash at bank {pre appointment sales),

The following further type of work will be required;

« Monitoring of commission payments in respect of the
Stocks and SSTC's in line with the sale and purchase
agreement;

« Reconciliation of the book debt ledger on a monthly
basis in line with the sale and purchase agreement.

Additional assets other than those already realised are cumently
uncertain. However, my investigations will inciude reviewing this
position to confirm the Company's proper asset position.

The estimate therefore takes into account any potential work that
may be underiaken in the event further assets are uncovered.

300.00

67,500.00

22500

Creditors

It is estmated that there are likely to be in the region of two
secured creditors, there were circa 50 preferential creditors who
have since been transferred under TUPE. There are 71
unsecured creditors.

In order to ensure that creditors are dealt with appropriately, the
following work will be required:

+ Responding to any queries which arise.

+ Logging creditor claims.

« Convening and attending Creditors’ Meetings and
preparing minutes of these meetings.

s  Collating information from the Company’s records to
assist with claim adjudication work.

in addition to this, if distributions are anticipated, the following
work will be required to prepare the distributions:

« Secured creditors — validating security and determining
the ievel of distribution; and

« Unsecured creditors — adjudicated of claims, requesting
further information where necessary and dealing with
rejected claims.

70.00

15,500.00

221.43

Investigations
This type of work will include:

SIP 2 Review:

« Cotrespondence 1o request information on the
company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third
parties.

Reviewing questicnnaires submitted by creditors.
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company.
Reviewing company’s books and records.

Preparation of deficiency statement.

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions.

» Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors

210.00

47.500.00

226.19




about further action to be taken.

Reporting on conduct of director(s):
» Liaising with the Insolvency Service.
*  Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations.

Litigation/Recoveries:
»  Strategy meeting regarding litigation.
»  Sesking funding from creditors.
+ Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditionai fee
agreements.

« Preparing brief to solicitors/counsel.

+ liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions.

* Deasling with ATE insurers.

«  Attending to negotiations.

« Aftending to settlement matters
Trading 81.80 22,290.00 272.49
This work has invoived trading the Company's business for the
period of 10 February 2020 to 24 February 2020 in order to
preserve the Company's goodwill and achieve a sale of the
Company’'s business and business assefs on a going concern
basis.

1,336.80 284,790.00 213.04

Overall




3. ADDENDUM TO CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES & PRACTICE FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
RECOVERY POLICY

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legistation allows different fee bases 1o be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval,
generally by a committee, if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general or
by the court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {(R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk. Details aboul how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at hitp:/www.r3.org ukiwhat-we-dg/publications/professional/ffees.
Alternatively 2 hard copy may be requested from O’Haras Limited of Moorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a pericdic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn. If approval has been cbtained for remuneration on a time cost basis, i.e. by
reference 1o time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates,
the time incurred wili also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or "blended”
rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can see further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in
the period of the repori. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period
reported on has efapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a time cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the
work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff Current Charge out Rate (Effective from 1
January 2013) £ per hour

Director 300 - 400

Senior Manager 250 — 300

Manager 200 - 250

Administrator 175 — 200

Support Staff 150 - 175

Time costs are calculated using 6 minute units.




These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted o take account of
infiation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generaliy recorded
under the following categories:

s Administration and planning
* Investigations

+ Realisations of Assets

e Creditors

* Trading

» Case Specific Matters

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acis as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate needing 1o seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we
think may be necessary.

The disciosure that we make should include sufficient information about the ingolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need o seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work underiaken, or proposed to
be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional
work is expected to take. As with the ariginal estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assels or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior 16 1 October 2015 most of
our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
credilors or the commiltee as set down in the legislation. The legisiation changed on 1 Qctober 2015
however we do not look to seek our remuneration on a percentage basis.

However, where we do look to recover our fees on a percentage basis a report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisation and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be or are
iikely to be incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into context.

The perceniage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assels realised and
where approval is obtained on a mixiure of bases. Any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the reatisation percentage has been deducted.

The disciosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment
to enable you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,



any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage bases then an increase in the
amount of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending
upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken intc account when fixing the original level of
percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then
an increase can only be approved by the court.

Fixed Fee Basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount, Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks, In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 Qctober 2015 most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as sel down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 Qctober 2015 and we now
seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration as well as the
expenses that will be or are likely to be incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval but must
be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insoivency appointment
to enabte you to understand how the proposed fees reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the
office holder has carried out their functions and the value and nature of the property with which the
office holder has to deal.

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis f remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstanced that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. It there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstanced then an increase e¢an only be
approved by the court.

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Veoluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to member voluntary
liquidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVL’s, the Company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVA's & IVA's, the
fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fees when they approve the
arrangement.

All Bases

With the exception of Individua!l Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangement, which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate wili be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

These are charged at cost, based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed. The term Agent
includes:

» Statutory Advertising
* Sclicitors/lLegal Advisors



* Auctioneers/Valuer's

+ Accountants

¢ Quantity Surveyors

+ Estate Agents

s  Other Specialist Advisors

in new appointments made after 1 October 2015 the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred or likely 1o be incurred when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original eslimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed lo creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or
Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable 1o an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or O’'Haras Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference to, and
therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from
the estate without the prior approval of creditors, either by a direct payment from the estate or where
the firm has made payment on behaif of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third
party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and archiving costs, specific bond insurance, Company search fees, postage, travel
expenses and photocopying (where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to
the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved
by creditors in advance. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal
room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It i5 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursementis are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1% Class £1.10
2™ Class £1.00
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up 1o 20p per sheet
Mileage 70p per mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting



4. PROVISIONS OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O' HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the atiention of interested parties to the information
required to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009,

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner {"IP") in the United Kingdom
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association ("IPA”").

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP's are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to
insoivency. All IPA members are required to act in accordance with the IPA's Ethics Code for
Members as well as complying with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (§IP's) and to take
account of guidance given hy the IPA. Details of the required code of ethics, regulations and
guidance «can be found at  hitp://www.insclvency-practitioners.org.ukfregulation-and-
guidance/regulation-and-guidance.

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case
then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting as office holder (Christopher Brooksbank),

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should
then put details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O’'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at
Moorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to
deal with this.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negetliations. However, if you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or deait with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practitioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3
Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an on-line form available
at: www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner: or yOou can email:
nsolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone:0300 678 0015 - calls are charged
at up to 12p per minute from a fand line, or for mobiles , between 3p and 45p per minute if you are
calling from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance
O'Haras Limited’s professional indemnity insurance is provided by Barbican Protect.
VAT

O’'Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 6645 64.



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company'} 19 March 2020

APPENDIX D

ADMINISTRATOR’S FEES ESTIMATE

22



Q'Haras Limited - Detalled SIP8 Fee Matrix Time & Cost Estimate

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited - In Administration

Ciassification of Work Function Partner Manager Cther Senlor Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)

401 : 101 - Case planning 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 20,60 5,500.00 275.00
103 * 103 - General Admen 50.00 425.00 0.00 75.00 25000 53,750 00 21500
104 : 104 - Mairtanance of records 10.00 25.00 .00 150.00 185.00 24,250.00 131.08
105 1 105 - Statutofy reportng 1600 25.00 Q.00 10.00 45.00 10,250.00 227.78
1G6 . 106 - Cashienng 500 10.00 c.00 10 00 25.00 5.000.00 200 00
107:107 - R 10.00 25.00 0.00 15.00 50 00 10,750.00 21500
Administration & Pl g 95.00 220.00 0.00 260.00 575.00  108,500.00 190.42
600 : B0Q - Cass Specific 2500 50,00 £.00 25.00 100 00 22,500.00 225.00
Case specific matters 25.00 50.00 0.04) 25.00 100.0¢ 22,500.00 22500
500 500 - Creditors 10.00 1000 000 10.00 30.00 6,500.00 216.67
502 : 502 - Claims 560 10.0G Q.00 5.00 20.0C 4,500.00 22500
503 : 503 - Empioyees 5.00 10,00 9.00 s0p 2000 4,500.00 225.00
Creditors 20.00 30.00 0.00 20.00 70.00 15,500.00 221.43
200 : 200 - Investigations 50 0o 110.00 0.00 50.00 210.00 47.500.00 226.19
Investigations $0.00 110.00 0.00 50.00 210.00 47,500.00 226.19
300 : 300 - Realisation of assets 7500 150.00 0.00 75.00 30G.00 67,500.00 22500
302302 -ROT 0g0 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 it
303 : 303 - Debt coligction 000 0.00 .00 0o 000 . 6.00 #OHV/O!
Realisation of Assets 75.00 150.00 0.00 75.00 300.00 67,500.00 225.00
400:400 - Yrading 400 6500 0.00 G 00 43.00 12 45000 254.08
401.401 - Managemant Operations 32.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.80 9 840.00 300.00
Trading 36.80 45.00 0.00 0.00 A1.80 22,290.00 272,493
Totsl Hours 26500 560,00 0.00 430.00 1,336.80 284,792.00 213.04




Roberts & Co (Eslate Agents) Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’} 19 March 2020

APPENDIX E

ADMINISTRATOR’S ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS
AS AT 19 MARCH 2019 AND TRADING ACCOUNT

Note:
The following trading account represents the period 10 February 2020 to 24 February 2020,
the period in which the Administrator traded the business

23



Statement
of Affairs
ALL

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Advertising
Book Keeping Costs
Carriage
Computer Software Costs
E P Certificates
Professionai Fees
Rent Payable
Shredding Charges

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Pre Appointment Sales

From 10/02/2020

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrator's Trading Account

To 20/03/2020
ALL

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT}

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

 47,783.29
47,783.29

19,742.14
82.00

225.00
4,458.00
490.00

NIL

8,742.57
_1,260.00
(34,999.71)
12,783.58

From 10/02/2020
To 20/03/2020

47,783.29
47,783.29

19,742.14

82.00

225.00

4,458.00

490.00

NIL

8,742.57

_ . _.1,260.00

(34,999.71)

12,783.58

20 March 2020 11:39



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Ltd
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary- of Receipts & Payments

From 10/02/2020

Statement From 10/02/2020
of Affairs To 18/03/2020 To 18/03/2020
ALL ALL ALL
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 75,000.00 o 75,000.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
63,905.72 Book Debts 63,905.72 63,905.72
Business Contracts 1.00 1.00
Business Records 1.00 1.00
14,361.91 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Uncertain Commission on SSTC's NIL NIL
Uncertain Commission on Stocks NIL NIL
Intellectual Property Rights 1.00 1.00
NIL Office Furniture & Equipment 11,091.28 11,081.28
Rent Due Under License to Occupy 13,016.45 13,015.45
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 1278358 - 12,783.58
100,799.03 100,799.03
CCOST OF REALISATIONS
Advertising Boards NIL NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL NIL
Professional Fees 23.00 23.00
Rents Payable NIL NIL
Statufory Advertising 78.90 78.90
Storage/Shredding Costs o __NiL o NIL
(101.90} {101.90}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(50,225.40) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 3 __ ___NIL NI
NiL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{102,500.00) AIF 1 Ltd NiL NI
{100,000.00) Darren Stevenson t/a UK Funding Gro o NiL o 3 NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(72,278.60} Directors NIL NIL
(209,376.04) Employees NIL NIL
(24,211.88) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NIiL
(165,518.46} HM Revenue & Customns - PAYE / NIC NIL NIL
(1,318.92) HMRC - Student Loan Repayments NIL NIL
(5,733.33) Landiord NIL NIL
(65,669.81) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL o NiL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(140.00) Ordinary Shareholders e NLL . NIL
NIL NIL
(718,684.81) 175,697.13 175,697.13
REPRESENTED BY === = = =
Bank 1 Current 175,384.35
Vat Receivable 312.78
475,697.13
TN
Christopher Brooksbank
1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 19 h@%ﬂ’ﬁ%ﬁ@%

Page 2 of 2



Roberts & Co {Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

APPENDIX F

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 10 FEBRUARY 2020

24



Insolvency Act 1986

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Ltd

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 10 February 2020

Book Value Estimated to Realise
AlLL ALL ALL
ASSETS
Office Furniture & Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00
Commission on Stocks 662,230.92 Uncertain
Commission on SSTC's 566,311.26 Uncertain
Book Debis 63,905.72 63,905.72
Cash at Bank 14,3819 14,381.91
81,287.63
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 50,225.40
___50,225.40
31,062.23
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
. NL
31,062.23
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 921245
21,849.78
DEBTS SECURED BY FIL.OATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Darren Stevenson t/a UK Funding Group 100,000.00
AlIF 1 Ltd 102,500.00
...202,500.00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors

Employees

Landlord

Directors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NIC

HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax
HMRC - Student Loan Repayments

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)

Issued and called up capital

Page 1 0of 2

(180,650.22)

65,669.81

209,376.04

5,733.33
72,278.60
75,518.46
24,211.88

_ . 131892

 454,107.04
(444,894 .59)

180,650.22
(625,544 .81)

20 March 2020 11.08



Insolvency Act 1986
Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Ltd

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 10 February 2020

Book Value Estimated to Realise
ALL ALL ALL
Ordinary Shareholders 140.00
‘  140.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) _ (625,684.81)

Page 2 of 2 20 March 2020 11:09



L2 kL 0202 Yrew 02 60°'G10Z 184 10S SdI 0 | abed
- T m._:umcm_w
00 0r0's MXE OSIN _._wummcom—a Sm:O plojles .>m:O JUQILIBIE AN ém:cI iasen MN Qhoo_c:EEoO 2000
00'0c9 44 € 8LdN .com_._mmo _Emomm._o wigd aWwoyH Ly Hosae) aauily E_CSEEOO a0nd
00'0. Buwean mopuipy maues|) Y029
2LELY'9 V8 £240 ‘HIpIED Yied Ssauisng dles) Jiple)) ‘sau( Aaqinp ‘UnaD sal) swil Z P17 suoinjos ¥ 8jduID 6000
09°8EL 35 LLdN 'HOdmSN ‘ulwnig) ‘edensa) aipiey Jaly of iabusjieyn o N 8000
0SS Wzo3a
00292 ‘uopuo ‘nosd Anqusig | g ‘9snoH AINGsHeS J00j4 Wig ‘SRS JoppaaD AL Jaxeq o/ P71 9jesodion 490 100D
0091 HHE £840 ‘Aljydiae) ‘peoy ApumbAuod g0z seomueg Buues|n SqQ0 9000
0.'8VE'2 VN9 29 ‘mobsel ‘19a)g uojbullepm 02 ‘9sNoH oyioed PN J3HE0 §009
6679 BAYSPIOHEIS ‘Yuomuie | ‘aau( ABj@Y WI0d ABj9Y 00€ P17 Buisean [espaLied #0020
zeeg ONE 0142 ‘HipJeD ‘0006%089 Qd (PunoY yupie £000
00°0EE d31 €87 'spaeT ‘sue yed suQ P Ipaldjied 200D
00'v0L 9d/ 2840 ‘pacbuaH ‘YoRUAW peASA 'YiBd UBWOP3L] ‘asSNeH B)leuad Aydo - 599 Aydiee) 1009
00°EtS Od? 2849 ‘peobuay ‘yoruAW peISA “Mied usluopal] 'asnoyH ejeusad pmg - 083 Ayydieed 0022
6062 ZQa9 1S9 ‘loisug ‘1se] xoeq adwa ‘Aenb ajdwa | se9) 1dN - ABisug 10jsug 209D
Z00ElL ZA9188 ‘|loisug ‘jse3 yoeg adwa} ‘Aenp sidwe] | 10N - ABiau3 joisug 049
BZ EVS Za9 LS9 ‘joisug ‘I1ses yoeg dws ) ‘Aenb sjdwa | |dd - AB1au3 |oisug Y090
OL'Zre’L ZQ9 Lsd ‘joisug 1se3 yoeg sidwa | ‘Aenb sidwa L Aq3 - ABisug |olsug 6080
2€°159 ZQ9 159 ‘loisug ‘1se3 yoeq jdwa ‘Aenb gdwa L, wmy) - ABisu] jo)sug 80892.
£2°085 ZQa9 189 ‘joisug 1se] yoeq 8idwe | “Aenb ajdwa | sty - AB1au3 |0isUg 1082
8891 Za9 159 ‘toisug 1se] yoeq sjdwa | ‘Aenb aidwa ) pmg - ABisuy [0)sug 9080
LI Z@Q9 1S4 [o1sug ‘Jse3 yoeg adws ] ‘Aenb eidwa | Ad2) - ABiau3 joisug g04aD
00°00S 73S 1230 Aquaq ‘uoje3 SR HEYM swelngQ ‘asnoy Asjpulg WOD I8N e Y NOA Jalig 090
61°9¢¢ neg L.3s .:ovco._ .m.mcmo SSIUISNYG 00LIBIEM .Umom CORIBAM /L)L _EwEtmnwD SIUNOJ0Y >ch:m Seq) ysnug momU
EECECL e _.mm .:O_ucon_ .mLEmO Ssauisng ooalepn .UNOI Oo_h®~m>> FAn .«C@Etmawo SJUN0JoY thE:N._ - SE9 cwztm NOmO .
64SLL N8 L3S ‘UOPUOT ‘BNUBD SSBUISNE 0OLRNEA ‘PEOY COURIEM L1 | ‘TUBledaq Sjunoody Allydieeq - seqy usiug 108D
00'99 S0 61dN ‘Wodmap ‘peoy Agbny ez jodeq Buluesid syl saoiaseg Buuead jleg 009D
08'0LE ZHS £49 s ‘weyuaxdag ‘pecy suewWaq)y ¢ ‘asnoy s|abuy M epay spebuy rdi) e}
0008 Z90 Z1dN ‘Poomyoe|g ‘SlepyeQ ‘uejuag-i] ¢ SMOPUIA TINY LOVD
000912 ANY YZD3 'UopucT ‘1I88NS INed 06-98 “Iooy Uiy Lwooqesy 0avD
TV s5SaIppy aweN Aay

si0)ipaiy Auedwo) - g
P11 (siuaby ajeys3) 09 @ suaqoy
pajjwii seleH,0Q



L k1 QZOZ udlen 0z 60°GL0Z JBA TTOS SdI Gjozebey

B h ’ T mz:umcm_m
vZ'1L9 Ad8 ZLMS ‘Uopuon ‘peoy peawliuo 62 P NOIS BN iBAOY £0dD
009 Masg +LdN 1eans sebapasy eg/ JUED Oy Z040
09'€8y SHY SNS ‘DuUSHIM ‘uopuIMG ‘Baoibe|g ‘peoy pue|yuely ylomjaN Juaby uolesoisy LOMD
9s'ZrL'e 1r6 6.9 ‘uoisepeH ‘sue’ MNojaseH ‘esnoH JNojasen P17 BuisiuoApy slels] eay 0042
00'06€ 909 | LdN 'HodmaN ‘eosty ‘pecy Besbiueq 2 suosied vs 20d2
00'¥1 4718 £240 '#ipied ‘Neuudsdiuod ‘np JUeN SO|D 1L saoineg Bulues|D Sd 10dD
09°'106'C uopuaT ‘192415 sewe Jaddn | PI3 1dd 00d0
99°GL1L QAL NN ‘uaiduieyLion ‘save syl g1-g ‘asnod ABiaug sndp ‘elen sswolsny ABieu3 sndp 000D
£Leey 3¢ £840 ‘Alydise) "peoy UeA “Yed [elasnpuj UeA g Jun suciniog anyO dojaloN ZOND
00'00¢ dv0 61dN ‘Slep ‘Hodmap ‘peoy Asupoy qQniD s1axdey ysenbg Hodman LOND
00" 78 M6 0ZdN ‘Hodmay /g8 x08 Od lunog Aunog yodman OOND
85°99Z'1L SNZ £LdN ‘Asljiagy 's|jeg XIS 19948 Jejsedue |/ PIT} @ouBUBIUIBIN MAMIN LOWD
tv12S'e 97/ €171 ‘Weyxaipy ‘Aemales) Uiisom AuuadAsuo e py7 yoayen 00WD
£CeeL'S Y| 9LdN ‘HOUMBN ‘UosHae) 1eaNS UbiH g Siiq 8y Juslwabeuep Ausdoid doouusyue 0010
00°000°€ XQZ 2940 Aueg “1eans ybiH £8 P11 sbumen siybiuy LOMD
00621 ueiquimd ‘Yoo £ ‘peoy uo] 6¢ saoIAag Aadold W 2 M 00MD
00'$¥9 VYV. rdN "UBBHO | "UBIGIUIMY 'Yd0D AL '8S0ID JUBN A UBIS f S90IAIEG [2O108(] siasep 00ro
Z6'8LE'L dZS 14D Wpied ‘usysiue(] ‘'sej AL 'sefeM yinos  Juswabeuely 1g9Q SWOISNY B 3ANUBASY WH ZOHD
¥£°0£2'66 dzs v14D ‘Wipied ‘uaysiuely 'sejg AL 'seje M uinog * Juswabeue 1geQ SWIOJSND g aNUBAAY WH LOHO
vm.o.v.v._‘ H1Z BiLdN ‘tOn_BmZ hm_..xzmmcm.._ .v_‘_mn_ mcouwmcmn_ .wmm___> ssallisng m:oﬁwmcmn_m nn Old 90uUBUlH pJemOoH \Cch O0HD
05604 198 ALOT 'UOpUOT 199G [RAUSD L2 A oo juabejey 0092
08'9¢y YHP 8NN ‘uBrnioiogbunie sy 1eais ubty | uoneINp3 40} suolnjog Bupuny 354 £040
v 1ZP'e v89 04D 'UCPUOT ‘peoy pieyauQ ALBYD ‘8sNoH uosuaydalg J0oI4 iy P11 jueby |eooy Z040
6228 S48 €840 ‘sempag '8je)s3 puj 8SNOH SEMPag ‘WNOD JNOGepUNoY v| Jun Py 8liy-84i4 104D
vy 1622 AY| 69y ‘sewey -uo-Aajual ‘prOY LIS ¥ dnoso Ajepiy 0040

ane

Pt L09'6GE 6109 DHYSHIOA ISBAN ‘UOJEAYNIB|D ‘BUBT SUIS|AUS *9SNOH PUJOOK * pI SBiBH,O 0/ saeAiojdwy 0030
00'brL D46 0LdN ‘suoisiaboy ‘siejs3 Buipest uiap ‘asnoH sewer P} podutesq L0Q2
00'81e SIS PdN '[00dAUO ‘UMDISUIJIE) 'PEOY UONE)S ‘9SNOH UoJaH ung Jaubisag 0040
0£'25¢ WG 0L4D ‘HIpie) ‘PEOY UHeUd £9 '8SNOH Jassy suonnjog ssauisng a13|dwoy Q022
TV ssaIppy auieN Aoy

siojpain Auedwon) - g
P (syuaby ejejs3) 09  sSHaqoy
pajiwil] seleH,0



12111 0202 utiep 02

60°6L0Z 48A DS Sdi

g jo ¢ abed

ainjeubig

P8'ESOLEY Bulj|je)o seuulg 2
08089, H1Z 133 ‘uopuo ‘moy Jaddos § ‘sberadoo) ay | (P11 947} pi1 eldeoz 0022
650l g3¢ e ‘1e1sayauey ‘spRybuuds ‘alenbg uewplien ¢ fedpuop  YOMD
00'5ZS AydesBojoyd sedeiq wenim €0MD
9509 MG €30 '#iPIED ‘069 X08 Od 'S831AJag JaLWolsn) JBIE AN YSIBA ZOMD
GZ'9P9 YYZ 7140 ‘Hpie] ‘peoy aujjued 8L g 61 S3INE] UINIB AN LOMD
08Bl Q40 51dN ‘HodmBeN ‘Asams]|] ‘Aep 0juesads] ‘aajuad)) B2.N0SIY SIBABSI)SEAN P17 SI9ABSBISE M 00M2D
28'248°) 946 1579 'Weyua)eyD ‘peoy Angseyma | ‘anus) ssaulsng aunideN yZREZ SHUN SPOAIRG [BAUYDIL | S UOISIA DOAD
00'GS1L QHY 024N 'Hodmap 1uasar) Nied MOIS L} ‘B|iA UiBARS Buiquinig anij 01D
00 PLL NOP €ZdN “mewuilg ‘peod Auuasebiaqy piQ ‘ebeies) pojeH uawabeuep sjsep SEWOY | 001D
00°0g N1E vPdN ‘UBIQWMD ‘Bpisabioq G Hun P N Buwear) sseyjodg 2080
00 o2 dVS 0ZdN SOl "HodmaN ‘Iuadsasn Aemabply g BuisieApy (legmoug 10SD
<e'8st OS6 13$ 'LopuoT ‘PauS sbpug uopuoT Z¢ ‘pieUS sy} asemyog abeg 00S2D
TV sSsaIppy JWeN Aay

sioypaly Avedwo) - g
PY1 (swueby aje)s3y) oo p spaqoy
pajwiy) seleH,0



1211 0202 Yaiew g2 60°5102 42A 108 Sdi g jo t abed

aunjeudig
09'8LZ'TL 09'8L2'T7L 000 Buyjeyo sawug |
09'8.2'2. 09'8.2'2. SV 81dN ‘HodmaN ‘uospae) ‘1eang ubiy § sid ayL moje(] Leiy 4|y 004
TV I€10L Tv 298Ul 77V $oid sSSaIppy AWEN Aoy

510)0311q ¥ sealojdw] - suolpai) Auedwo - Lg
P11 (sjuaby ajeys3) 0 @ SUaqOY
paywin seleH,0



Roberis & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration (the ‘Company’) 18 March 2020

APPENDIX G

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE TO CONSIDER ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
AND DETERMINE HOW THE ADMINISTRATOR IS TO BE REMUNERATED

25



Rule 15.3 Notice to Creditors of Decision by
Correspondence

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration
in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, Insolvency and Companies List - CR-2020-000982

Creditors are now required to consider my Administrator's Proposals which include
how | am to be remunerated.

These decisions are to be made by the decision by correspondence process. The
following proposed resolutions are therefore for your consideration.

Please indicate below whether you are for or against each resolution by highlighting
your voting instruction beside each resolution. :

The decision date for these resolutions is 9 April 2020.

Further information and guidance is attached on the process for objecting 1o this
decision process and / or requesting the convening of a physical meeting.

Administrator’s Proposals

The resolutions being proposed are:

(1} That the Administrator continues to do alt such things reasonably expedient
and generally exercise ait his powers as contained in Schedule B1 to the
Act as Administrator as he, in his discretion considers desirable in order to
maximise realisalions from the assets of the Company.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

(2) That the Administrator may extend the period of administration period for a
further period of 12 Months pursuant to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the
Act.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

(3) That the Administrator may seek make a disiribution to unsecured creditors
of the Company pursuant to paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act.
Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST )

{4) That when the Administrator considers that no further distributions to
creditors will be made and that he has concluded his duties, he may take
the necessary steps to move the Company from administration to
dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. H he
considers that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of the
Company, he may take the necessary steps to move the Company info
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to
the Act.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

{5) That if the Administrator considers that Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is
deemed appropriate, he will seek the appointment as Liquidator of the
Company, without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with
paragraph 83(7) of schedule B1 1o the Act and Rule 3.60 of the Insoivency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.
Subsequent to this appointment, in the event that no creditors’ commitiee
be formed, the Administrator will be authorised to draw fees on account
from the assets of the Company from time to time during the period of
liquidation based on time properly spent by the Administrator and his slaff
at the charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment. Also,
he witl be authorised to draw disbursements from time to time.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

Further resolutions continued overleaf........

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



This form must be
received at:

(6)

(7

{8)

That if one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Act apply to the Company, the Administrator may make an application to
Court to end the Administration and, if deemed appropriate issue a petition
to the Court for the winding up of the Company. W appropriate, he will, at.
the same time, apply to be appointed as Liquidator under Section 140(1) of
the Act and will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from
liability 14 days after the cessation of his appointment, in respect of any
actions pursvant to paragraph 88(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

That the Administrator will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon his appointment as
Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

That in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Administrator
will be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company
from time to time during the period of administration based on time properly
spent at O'Haras Limited and the charge out rates that reflect the
complexity of the assignment. Also, the Administrator will be authorised to
draw Category 2 disbursements from time to time and pay expenses of the
administration including the fees of those external advisors referred to in
the Fees Information Pack.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

Administrator’s Pre Appointment Time Costs

Separate to these Proposals creditors are also requested to vote on the following
resolution pursuant to Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rues 2016:

(1)

That in the event no creditors’ committee is formed, the Administrator will
be autheorised to draw his pre-appecintment time costs of £5,660.00 plus
VAT from the assets of the Company as an expense of the administration.

Voting Instructions - [ FOR / AGAINST ]

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of Creditor:

Signature of Creditor:

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor

or other authority for signature:

Date:

This notice is delivered cfo Chris Brooksbank, Administrator, C'Haras Limited,
Moorend House, Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, BD19 3UE.

Date

Signed

19 March 2020

=

Administrator
Chris Brooksbank, O’'Haras Ltd, Meoorend House, Snelsins Lane
Cleckheaton, BD19 3UE T: 01274 800 380 E: info@ocharas.co

Q'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Sneisins Lane, Cleckheaton, BD19 3UE on or before the decision

date in order to be counted.

It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim by 4.00pm on 8 April 2020 if this has not
already been lodged. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Rule 1.39(2)

Rule
14.31(1)

‘Section
2462ZE(7)
1AB6 -

Rule 15,7

Rule 15.28

Rule 15.31
Rule 15.34

Rule 15.35

INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE

Further information is avallable as follows:

Opted out creditors
A creditor may opt out of receiving notices in writing but nevertheless can still object or
vote in a decision procedure providing a proof of debt has been lodged prior to the

stipulated date.
it should be noted that opting out will not affect any right to a dividend or future

participation in decision making processes.

Small debts

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt for the purposes of any dividend
must still deliver a proof of debt if you wish to vote in this decision process or in any
subseqguent decision making.

Request for a physicai meeting

In addition to making an objection creditors who meet one or more of the statutory
thresholds listed below may also request a physical meeting to be held to consider any
decisions proposed or other matters.

The statutory thresholds to request a meeting are any of the following:
< 10% in value of the creditors

% 10% in number of the creditors
< 10 creditors

Termination of process on request for physical meeting

i the objection threshold is met or sufficient creditors request a physical meeting, the
decision by correspondence procedure will be terminated without a decision being
made and a physical meeting must be convened.

Creditors can still request remote access {o any physical meeting.

Voting Rights

Any secured or unsecured creditor, who has notice of the decision procedure is entitled
o vote in respect of that creditor's debt.

Votes are calculated as per Rule 15.31. A decision is made by creditors when a
majority (in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed decision uniess
rule 15.34 provides otherwise,

Appeal process

A creditor may appeal any actions of a chair or convener by appiication to the court.
Any appeal must be made no later than 21 days after the decision date.

Modifications
Shouid any creditor wish to modify these proposals details of any modifications
proposed should be lodged together with this notice.

Additional Information
Should any creditor require any additional information, this can be obtained by
contacting the offices of O’Haras Limited on 01274 800 380 or at info@oharas.co

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration {the ‘Company’) 19 March 2020

APPENDIX H

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

26



Rule 14.4 Formerly Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Roberts & Co (Estate Agents) Limited — In Administration

Company Number: 04376798

This proof must be made out by, or under the direction of, the creditor and authorised by the creditor or a
person with relevant authorisation as at the date of the Administration.

Date of Administration: 10 February 2020

1. | Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company name and
registration number)

2. | Address of Creditor for correspondence (principal
place of business)

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at | £
the date the company went into Administration

4. | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding { £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5, | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If you
need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

6. | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

7. | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

8. | Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note there is no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evigence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chair or convenor of any meeting].

9. | Email address of creditor for future
correspondence.

10. | A creditor now has the right to opt out of further communicaticn. Please tick the box should

you wish to exercise this option. Please note creditors can reverse this decision on written
request. Opting out does not prejudice a creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any D
be paid to creditors.

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



